

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MCKELLAR PUBLIC NOTICE

Re: Closing of Road Allowance between Con 12 PT Lot 21 and Con 13 PT Lot 21, District of Parry Sound.

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of McKellar proposes to enact a by-law to stop up and close and part of the following road allowances:

Part Road Allowance between Con 12 PT Lot 21 and Con 13 PT Lot 21, District of Parry Sound.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the proposed by-law will come before Council of the Township of McKellar at its regular meeting at the Township Council Chambers at 701 Highway 124, McKellar, Ontario on Tuesday, the 21st day of March, 2023 at the hour of 6:30 p.m., and at that time Council will hear anyone in person, or by his/her counsel, solicitor or agent, who claims that his/her land will be prejudicially affected by the by-law, and who applies to be heard.

Plan 42R-7282 is available for inspection at the Municipal Office or are available for inspection by emailing the Deputy Clerk at <u>deputyclerk@mckellar.ca</u> or Phone: 705-389-2842 x5.

DATED at the Municipality of McKellar, this the 2nd day of March, 2023.

Ina Watkinson, Clerk/Administrator Township of McKellar 701 Hwy 124 McKellar, ON P0G 1C0